08-11-2004 Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 06/04) U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) ited States Patent and Trademark Office **RECC** -A102810755 To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below. Name: PCore Electric Company, Inc. Lapp Insulator Company LLC Internal Address: \_\_\_\_ Execution Date(s) July 30, 2004 Street Address: 135 Gilbert Street Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes 🔽 No 3. Nature of conveyance: ✓ Assignment Merger City: LeRoy Security Agreement Change of Name State: New York Government Interest Assignment Country: USA Zip: 14482 Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Other Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? \( \subseteq \text{Yes} \subseteq \text{No} \) 4. Application or patent number(s): This document is being filed together with a new application. A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) د ن 6,194,986 Additional numbers attached? 5. Name and address to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents concerning document should be mailed: involved: Name: Rosalie A. Melisz 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Internal Address: Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account ✓ Enclosed Street Address: 1000 Cathedral Place None required (government interest not affecting title) 298 Main Street 8. Payment Information City: Buffalo a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers State: New York Zip: 14202 Expiration Date Phone Number: 716-858-3848 b. Deposit Account Number Fax Number: 716-856-5521 Authorized User Name Email Address: rmelisz@damonmorey.com 9. Signature:

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

Signature

Name of Person Signing

/10/2004 DBYRNE 00000010 6194986

Rosalie A. Melisz

01 FC:8021

40.00

PATENT REEL: 015653 FRAME: 0437

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:

ASSIGNMENT OF UNITED STATES PATENT

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the sufficiency and receipt of

which is hereby acknowledged, LAPP INSULATOR COMPANY LLC, a Delaware limited

liability company ("Assignor"), having ownership of that certain United States Patent No.

6,194,986, issued February 27, 2001 for the invention titled "Quick bottom connection for a

transformer bushing" (the "Patent"), hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to PCORE ELECTRIC

COMPANY, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Assignee") and its successors and assigns, the

entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent and the inventions disclosed in the Patent, any

and all improvements by Assignor to the above identified inventions and any legal equivalent

thereof, including, without limitation, the right to claim priority in and to, all patents to be

obtained from said inventions by application or any continuation, division, renewal, or substitute

thereof, and any reissue or reexamination thereof, and to sue for any and all infringement thereof,

including, without limitation, any and all infringements occurring prior to the date of this

Assignment. This Assignment is made pursuant to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated

as of July 14, 2004 by and between Assignor as Seller and Assignee as Purchaser (the "Asset

Purchase Agreement").

2. Appointment. Assignor hereby names Assignee as its agent and attorney-in-fact

to receive, collect, enforce and sue, either in its name or in the name of Assignee as the legal

attorney of and for Assignor.

3. <u>No Conflict</u>. Assignor hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or

encumbrance, other than as set forth in the Asset Purchase Agreement, has been or will be made

or entered into which would conflict with this Assignment in any way.

PATENT REEL: 015653 FRAME: 0438

- 4. <u>Consent to Filing</u>. Assignor hereby consents that a copy of this Assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly is proof of the right of Assignee (or its nominee) to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property or similar conventions or by any convention which may hereafter be substituted for any said International Convention.
- 5. <u>Cooperation</u>. Assignor hereby further covenants that Assignor shall, at any time and from time to time, at the request of Assignee: (a) promptly provide Assignee with any and all pertinent facts and documents relating to any of the Patent as may be known in Assignor's possession or control; (b) testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or other proceeding related thereto; and (c) promptly execute and deliver to Assignee or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits which, in the reasonable opinion of counsel for Assignee, may be necessary to vest in Assignee all of Assignor's right, title, or interest in or to the Patent or any right or benefit appertaining thereto or to enable Assignee to realize upon or otherwise enjoy the Patent or any rights or benefits appertaining thereto, or to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce any patent application, patent registration or equivalent thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes hereof.
- 6. <u>Law</u>. This Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York without reference to principles of conflicts of laws.
- 7. <u>Parties Bound</u>. This Assignment shall be binding upon Assignor and Assignee and shall inure to the benefit of Assignee and its successors and assigns.

REEL: 015653 FRAME: 0439

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the undersigned has caused this instrument to be duly executed on the  $30^{-4}$  day of July, 2004.

## LAPP INSULATOR COMPANY LLC

By: Man Workin

Title: Vice President

RECORDED: 08/09/2004

Notgry Public

ANTHONY L. EUGENI
Notary Public, State of New York
Qualified in Erie County
My Commission Expires 10/13/20

-#828716-

PATENT REEL: 015653 FRAME: 0440